ments for fiscal years beginning October 1, 2011 onwards. The
Company is evaluating the impact of the amended IFRS 7 on its
financial statements.

3 / ADJUSTMENTS ACCORDING TO IAS 8

The Deutsche Prüfstelle für Rechnungswesen DPR e.V. (“DPR”),
a German government-appointed private institution, con-
ducted a random sample audit of Infineon’s IFRS financial
statements for the year ended September 30, 2008. The DPR
is of the opinion that the recognition of deferred tax assets
arising from tax loss carry-forwards in the amount of €237 mil-
lion is based on tax strategies that are not appropriate to
justify such recognition due to insufficient probability of
implementation.

As explained in detail in the Operating and Financial
Review, the Company decided to comply with DPR’s demand.

The consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years
2008 and 2009 have therefore been corrected in accordance
with IAS 8 as follows:

Adjustment of the consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with IAS 8

€ in millions Sep 30, 2009
before adjustment

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Sep 30, 2009
adjusted

Oct 1, 2008 before
adjustment

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Oct 1, 2008
adjusted

Assets

Deferred tax assets 396 (240) 156 400 (237) 163

Total assets 4,606 (240) 4,366 6,982 (237) 6,745

Liabilities and equity

Accumulated deficit (5,940) (240) (6,180) (5,252) (237) (5,489)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Infineon Technologies AG 2,273 (240) 2,033 2,091 (237) 1,854

Total equity 2,333 (240) 2,093 2,161 (237) 1,924

Total liabilities and equity 4,606 (240) 4,366 6,982 (237) 6,745

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

I n f i n eo n T ec h n o l o g i e s A n n u a l R e p o rt  2 010
N O T E S T O T H E CO N S O L I D AT E D F I N A N C I A L S TAT E M E N T S

183

Adjustment of the consolidated statement of operations in accordance with IAS 8

€ in millions Sep 30, 2009
before adjustment

Adjustment
in accordance

with IAS 8

Sep 30, 2009
adjusted

Income tax expense (1) (3) (4)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (230) (3) (233)

Net income (loss) (671) (3) (674)

The adjustments are reflected in the amounts reported in
this annual report for the fiscal years 2008 and 2009. These
amounts could therefore differ from amounts reported in prior
annual reports. These retrospective adjustments do not affect
the existing tax loss carry-forwards and result in immaterial
adjustments to the results of prior periods. The adjustments
will not result in an outflow of cash and cash equivalents and
do not lead to a breach of any covenant with past and present
loan agreements or bonds of the Company.

4 / MANAGEMENT ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Certain accounting policies require critical accounting esti-